

# 22-2908(L)

22-2972(Con)

---

## United States Court of Appeals

For the Second Circuit

---

**IVAN ANTONYUK,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*- against -*

**STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his official capacity as Acting  
Superintendent of the New York State Police,**

*Defendant-Appellants.*

*(Caption continues inside front cover.)*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR NEW YORK COUNTY,  
BRONX COUNTY, KINGS COUNTY, AND QUEENS COUNTY**

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Chief, Appeals Division*  
PHILIP V. TISNE  
*Assistant District Attorney*

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.  
*District Attorney*  
*New York County*  
One Hogan Place  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 335-9000

Dated: January 17, 2023

---

*(Caption continues from front cover.)*

COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH MANN,  
LESLIE LEMAN, LAWRENCE SLOANE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MATTHEW J. DORAN, in his Official Capacity of as the Licensing  
Official of Onondaga County, JOSEPH CECILE, in his Official  
Capacity as the Chief of Police of Syracuse,

*Defendant-Appellants,*

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Official Capacity as the Governor of  
New York, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, in his Official Capacity as the  
Onondaga Country District Attorney, EUGENE CONWAY, in his  
Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Onondaga Country, P. DAVID  
SOARES, in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Albany  
County, GREGORY OAKES, in his Official Capacity as the District  
Attorney of Oswego County, DON HILTON, in his Official Capacity  
as the Sherriff of Oswego County, JOSEPH STANZONE, in his  
Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Greene County,

*Defendants,*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
A. The CCIA’s Licensing Reforms Enhance Officials’ Ability to Identify the Law-Abiding, Responsible Individuals Who May Be Entrusted with A Firearm .....	4
B. The Legislature Determined to Prohibit Guns in the Places That, in Modern New York, Are the Most Likely to Present a Risk of Gun-Based Danger .....	9
C. The CCIA Provides Protection for Private Property that is Essential in our Communities.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Antonyuk v. Hochul*, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022) ..... 13

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 2, 9

*Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.*, 424 U.S. 507 (1976) ..... 18

*Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner*, 407 U.S. 551 (1972) ..... 18

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 1

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... *passim*

*People v. Bush*, 39 N.Y.2d 529 (1976) ..... 18

*People v. Licata*, 28 N.Y.2d 113 (1971) ..... 17

*Shinn v. Ramirez*, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) ..... 1

**STATUTES**

Concealed Carry Improvement Act, Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws

§ 1..... 4

§ 4..... 11, 14, 15

§ 5..... 17

§ 9..... 6, 7

§ 23..... 4, 7

Criminal Procedure Law (“CPL”)

530.12 ..... 8

530.13 ..... 8

530.14 ..... 8

Penal Law

§ 140.00(5) ..... 18  
§ 140.05..... 17  
§ 140.10..... 17  
§ 140.17(1) ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anjali Hemphill, *10 Hurt, Including 4 Bystanders Shot in Park, in 3 Separate Harlem and Queens Shootings*, NBC 4 New York (Sept. 27, 2022) ..... 6

Arlin J. Benjamin, Jr. *et al.*, *Effects of Weapons on Aggressive Thoughts, Angry Feelings, Hostile Appraisals, and Aggressive Behavior: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapons Effect Literature*, 22 *Personality & Soc. Psych. Rev.* 347 (2018) ..... 5

Ashley Southall & Nate Schweber, *Midday Subway Shooting Is Latest Shock to City*, N.Y. Times (May 23, 2022) ..... 12

Central Park Zoo, *Children and Families, available at* <https://centralparkzoo.com/learn/families> ..... 13

Chelsia Rose Marcius, *15-Year-Old Boy Shot Dead While Riding Subway in Far Rockaway*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 17, 2022) ..... 12

Eli Rosenberg & Liam Stack, *Times Square Chaos as Driver Kills a Woman and Injures 22*, N.Y. Times (May 18, 2017) ..... 16

Georgett Roberts *et al.*, *8 Innocent Bystanders—In One Month—Caught in the Crossfire of NYC’s Out-of-Control Shooting Surge*, N.Y. Post (Oct. 26, 2022) ..... 6

Gun Violence Archive, *Mass Shootings (All Years), available at* <https://www.gunviolencearchive.org/mass-shooting> ..... 11

John T. McQuiston, *Jury Finds Ferguson Guilty Of Slayings on the L.I.R.R.*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 18, 1995) ..... 12

Jonah E. Bromwich & Mihir Zaveri, *Times Square Suspect Wanted to ‘Carry Out Jihad,’ Prosecutors Say*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2023)..... 16

Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013) .....	5
Lisa Rozner & Kevin Rincon, <i>Police: Bystander John Edwards Shot and Killed Amid Night of Gun Violence in NYC</i> , CBS New York (July 5, 2022) .....	6
Metro. Trans. Auth., <i>Subway and Bus Ridership for 2021</i> , available at <a href="https://new.mta.info/agency/new-york-city-transit/subway-bus-ridership-2021">https://new.mta.info/agency/new-york-city-transit/subway-bus-ridership-2021</a> .....	12
Michael Wilson, <i>Judgment Day in Two High-Profile Cases: Times Square’s Would-Be Bomber Is Defiant as He Gets a Life Term</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 6, 2010) .....	16
N.Y.C. Comm. on Human Rights, <i>Xenophobia, Islamophobia, and Anti-Semitism In NYC Leading Up To and Following the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (2018).....	15
N.Y.C. Dep’t of Planning, <i>2020 Census Results for New York City: Key Population &amp; Housing Characteristics</i> (Aug. 2021) .....	3
Sarah Maslin Nir & William K. Rashbaum, <i>Man Detonates Bomb He Carried Under Times Sq.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 2017).....	16
Susan B. Sorenson & Daniel W. Webster, <i>What Works: Policies to Reduce Gun Violence</i> , in <i>Gun Violence: Prediction, Prevention, and Policy</i> (Am. Psych. Ass’n 2013), available at <a href="https://www.apa.org/pubs/reports/gun-violence-report.pdf">https://www.apa.org/pubs/reports/gun-violence-report.pdf</a> .....	6
Troy Closson, <i>The suspect in the subway shooting has been arrested, officials say</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2022).....	12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Return of the Whole Number of Person Within the Several Districts of the United States</i> (1793) .....	9
Wildlife Conservation Society, <i>2022 Impact Report</i> (2022) .....	13
VOA Special Report, <i>House of Worship Shootings</i> , available at <a href="https://projects.voanews.com/mass-shootings/english/locations/worship.html">https://projects.voanews.com/mass-shootings/english/locations/worship.html</a> .....	14
